

**No. 10-56971**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, Hon. Irma E. Gonzalez  
Case No. CV-02371-IEG (BGS)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,  
FLORIDA, IDAHO, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN,  
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,  
WEST VIRGINIA, & WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Luther Strange  
*Attorney General*  
Andrew L. Brasher  
*Solicitor General*  
Brett J. Talley  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 353-2609  
(334) 242-4891 (fax)  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us  
btalley@ago.state.al.us

**Counsel for Amici Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The San Diego County sheriff’s licensing scheme is subject to strict scrutiny..... 3

    A. A law that places a substantial burden on a core Second Amendment right is subject to strict scrutiny ..... 3

    B. San Diego’s licensing scheme substantially burdens and effectively bans the core right to bear arms ..... 4

II. The plain language and history of the Second Amendment as well as Supreme Court precedent demonstrate that the right to keep and bear arms does not stop at the front door of the home ..... 8

    A. The text of the Second Amendment extends beyond the home ..... 8

    B. The history of the Second Amendment confirms that the right extends outside the home ..... 10

    C. Precedent underscores that the right extends outside the home..... 11

III. The experience of other States shows that the San Diego County sheriff’s licensing scheme cannot survive heightened scrutiny ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. State*,  
50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....6

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... passim

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792 (1963).....14

*Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections*,  
383 U.S. 663, 86 S. Ct. 1079 (1966).....14

*Hodgson v. Minnesota*,  
497 U.S. 417, 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)..... 13, 15

*Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....7

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 1, 12

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 9, 12

*Muscarello v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 125, 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998).....9

*Nordyke v. King*,  
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) on reh'g en banc, 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir.  
2012) .....7

*Nunn v. State*,  
1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....6

*Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego*,  
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 4, 10

*Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego*,  
758 F.Supp.2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....8

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 1, 93 S. Ct. 1278 (1973).....13

*State v. Reid*,  
1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....6

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694 (1985).....13

*United States v. Chovan*,  
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....3, 4

**Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code § 25850.....4, 7

Cal. Penal Code § 26045.....4

Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....5

Cal. Penal Code § 26155.....5

Cal. Penal Code § 26350.....4, 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II.....8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed.1998) .....9

David Kopel, *Growth Chart of Right to Carry*, WASH. POST, Feb. 17, 2014.....14

John R. Lott, Jr., *What A Balancing Test Will Show for Right-to-Carry Laws*,  
71 Md. L. Rev. 1205 (2012) .....14

Patrick McGreevy and Nicholas Riccardi, *Brown Bans Open Carrying of  
Handguns*, L.A. TIMES, October 10, 2011 .....7

Sabrina Salas Matanane, *Governor Signs 12 Bills, Vetoes 2*, KUAM NEWS,  
May 28, 2014 .....14

*The Crime Against Kansas*, May 19–20, 1856, in *American Speeches: Political Oratory from the Revolution to the Civil War* (T. Widmer ed. 2006) .....11
